## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric Company's Application for Approval of a Community Solar Program for Electric Customers in the Missouri Service Area

File No. ET-2020-0259 Tariff No. YE-2021-0099

## NOTICE THAT TARIFF WILL GO INTO EFFECT BY OPERATION OF LAW

Issue Date: November 13, 2020

In an order issued on September 30, 2020, effective October 15, 2020, the Commission approved a tariff – Tariff No. YE-2021-0062 – filed by The Empire District Electric Company d/b/a Liberty (Empire) to implement a community solar pilot program. On October 16, 2020, the day after the community solar tariff became effective, Empire filed a tariff revision – Tariff No. YE-2021-0099 – indicating the revised tariff was needed to reinsert some language that had mistakenly been deleted from the approved community solar tariff. That revised tariff is set to take effect by operation of law on Sunday, November 15<sup>th</sup>. The Commission did not request a staff recommendation regarding the corrected tariff and none has been offered

On November 12, 2020, the Commission ordered that if any party believes that Empire's corrected tariff - Tariff No. YE-2021-0099 – should not be allowed to go into effect on November 15, it must file a motion asking the Commission to suspend or reject that tariff by 1:00 p.m. on November 13, 2020. No party has filed such a motion. Tariff No. YE-2021-0099 will take effect by its terms on November 15, 2020.

## **BY THE COMMISSION**



orris L 2) ood w

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.